

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR**

Order Sheet

**CRA No. 154 of 2022**

Latkar Shekhar ***Versus*** State Of Chhattisgarh

|           |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |
|-----------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|           |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |
| 06.4.2022 | <p>Shri Vikash A Shrivastava, counsel for the appellant.</p> <p>Shri Vinod Tekam, Panel Lawyer for the State/ respondent.</p> <p>Apart from other sections, since the appellant has also been convicted under Section 376(2)(I)(N) of IPC, therefore, before hearing IA No.01/2022, application under Section 389 of the CrPC, for suspension of sentence and grant of bail, State counsel is directed to inform the victim/prosecutrix/complainant about the next date of hearing of IA No.01/2022. The victim/prosecutrix/complainant be also informed that they or the person authorised by them, may appear before this Court either in person or through Video conferencing from concerned District Legal Services Authority.</p> <p>In view of the above, IA No.02/22, application for direction to issue notice to the victim/prosecutrix and IA No.03/2022, application for urgent hearing stand disposed of.</p> <p>List this case on <b>29.4.2022</b>.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><b>Sd/-</b><br/><b>(N.K. Chandravanshi)</b><br/>Judge</p> |
| Bini      |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |